
[3k'nnlvlmlm [_

Panasonic
Combination VCR

Operating Instructions

Model No. PV-C2062/PV-C2542

• Initial Setup and Connection Procedures are on pages 8 and 9.

As an ENERGY STAR _ Partner,
Matsushita Electric Corporation of America has
determined that this product or product model meets
the ENERGY STAF_ guidelines for energy efficiency.

Please read these instructionscarefully before attempting to connect,
operate, or adjust this product. Please save this manual.
SGPuanishQuick Use Guide is included.

ia para r_pida consulta en espaSol est_ incluida.)



READANDRETAINALLSAFETYAND
OPERAT)NGINSTRUCTIONS.HEEDALL
WARNINGSINTHEMANUALANDONUNiT

2



Safety Precautions/Mesures de sdcuritd
Warning : To prevent fire orshock hazard, do not expose this equipment to rain or moisture.
Caution : To prevent electric shock, match wide blade of plug to wide slot, fully insert.
Avertissement : Afin de prdvenir tout risque d'incendie ou de chocs dlectriques, ne

pas exposer cet appareil _ la plumeou _ une humidit6 excessive.

Attention : Pour _viter les chocs 61ectdques, introduire la lame is plus large de la fiche
dans la borne correspondante de is prise et pousser jusqu'au fond.

This video recorder, equipped with the HQ (High Quality) System, is compatible with
existing VHS equipment. Only use those tapes with the [_ mark. It is recommended that
only cassette tapes that have been tested and inspected for use in 2, 4, 6, and 8 hour
VCR machines be used. This television receiver provides display of television closed
captioning in accordance with § 15.119 of the FCC rules.

FCC WARNING : Any unauthorized changes or modifications to this
equipment would void the user's authority to operate.

This symbolwarnsthe user that uninsulatedvoltagewithintheunit may
havesufficientmagnitudeto causeelectricshock.Therefore,it is
dangerous to make anykind of contact withany insidepart of this unit.

This symbol alerts the user that important literature concerning theoperation and maintenance of this unit has been included.
Therefore, it should be read carefully in order to avoid any problems.

I his product utilizes both a Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) and other components that contain lead.

Disposal of these materials may be regulated in your community due to environmental
considerations. For disposal or recycling information please contact your local authorities, or the
Electronics Industries Alliance: <http://www.eiae.org.>

Congratulations
on your purchase of one of the most sophisticated
and reliable products on the market today. Used
properly, it will bring you and your family years of
enjoyment. Please fill in the information below.
The serial number is on the tag located on the
back of your unit.

Date of Purchase
Dealer Purchased From
Dealer Address.
Dealer Phone No,
Model No,
Serial No,.

/

Accessories

_D_D

_D OD _D
E

Remote Control
[] LSSQ0319 (PV*C2062)

LSSQ0341 (PV-C2542)

Model PV-C2062
remote shown.

[] Batteries
2 "AA"

To order accessories,
. call toll free 1*800-332-5368.

Battery replacement caution
• Do not mix old and new batteries.
• Do not mix alkaline with manganese batteries.

Break off the tab to
prevent recording,

Record
Tab Screwdriver

To record again.

Cover the hole
with cellophane tape.

3



LIJ II! I I I I LOJIIIl J Lo II

Playing older or damaged tapes may eventually
cause video heads to become clogged.

Head Clog Sensor
During playback this screen
appears if clogging is
detected. To remove screen,
press PLAY on the remote
or unit.

• Use "dry" type head
cleaning casset_ only.
(Part No. NV-TCL3OPTis recommended.)

• Followcleaning tape direc_enscare,[ul_
Excessive use of head cleaning tape can
shorten the video head life.

• If head clog symptoms purse, contact your
nearest Factory Service Center or authorized
Service Center. (See Page 36.)

Digital Auto Tracking
Continuously analyzes the signal and adjusts for
optimum picture quality.

Manual Tracking Control (to reduce picture noise)
Use during Playback and Slow Motion mode to
reduce picture noise. Press the 3 or 6 number key on
the remote control or CH AY on the unit until the
picture clears up. To return to Auto Tracking, press
POWER off, then on again a few seconds later.

PanaBlack Ta Picture Tube (PV-C2542 only)
This unit uses a PanaBlack TMpicture tube for better
color reproduction and picture contrast.
V-Lock Control
In Still mode, the 3 or 6 number key on the remote
control or CH AV on the unit operate as a V-lock
control to reduce jitter.

Only use tapes with the _ mark in this unit.

Display
Picture Tube:

VCR
Video Recording

System:
Audio Track:

20 inch measured diagonal
90 ° deflection Picture Tube
(PV-C2062)
25 inch measured diagonal

110 ° deflection Picture Tube
(PV-C2542)

4 rotary heads helical
scanning system
1 track

Tuner
BroadcastChennels:
CABLE Channels:

FM Radio
Band Range:
General
Power Source:
Power Consemp_n:

Television System:
Speaker:
OperaOngTemperature:
Operating Humidity:
Weight:

Dimensions:

VHF 2 ~ 13, UHF 14 ~ 69
Midband A through I (14 ~ 22)
Superbaad J through W (23 ~ 36)
Hyperband AA ~ EEE (37 ~ 64)
Lowband A-5 ~ A-1 (95 ~ 99)
Speda] CABLE channel 5A(01)
Ultrabaed 65 ~ 94, 100 ~ 125

87.5 ~ 108.1 MHz

120 V AC, 60 Hz
Power On
Approx. 110 watts (PV-C2062)
Approx. 136 watts (PV-C2542)
Power Off
Approx. 2.5 watts
EIA Standard NTSC color
1 piece
5 °C ~ 40 °C (41 °F ~ 104 °F)
10%~75%
23 Kg (50.6 Ibs,)(PV-C2082)
31 Kg (68.2 Ibs.)(PV-C2542)
515 (W) X 505 (H) X 474 (D) mm
20-5/16" (W) X 19-7/8" (H) X
18-11/16" (D) (PV-C2062)
634 (VV)X 590 (H) X 464!p),mm
24-18/16 (W) X 23-1/4 (H) X
18-1/4" (D) (PV-C2542)

Note: Designs and specifications are subject to
change witho_ notice.

Tape Speed Type of Video Cassette

Setting T60 T120 T160

SP (Standard Play) 1 Hour 2 Hour 2 Hours40 Minutes

5 Hours
LP (Long Play) 2 Hours 4 Hours 20Minutes

SLP(SuperLongPlay) 3Hours 6Hours 8Hours

4

Unit auto adjusts clock for DST (Daylight Saving Time.)

• Spring (First Sunday in April)
DST : ON => Sets clock ahead one hour.

• Autumn (Last Sunday in October)
DST : ON => Turns clock back one hour.

• If your area does not observe Daylight Saving
Time, select DST:OFE

• Keep these time chan£1es in mind when
programmthg the unit for timer recordings.



LI["JYJIL"J LWJLI Lv-_LWJLI_q_LIIJ 3L_J

Important Safeguards and Precautions / Safety Precautions ... 2,3

Before Using ....................................................................................... 4
Unit Information ................................................................................. 4

Table of Contents ............................................................................... 5

Location of Controls ........................................................................... 6

Connections / Initial Setup (Ready to Play) ................................. 8,9

Reset Language, Channels, Clock, Time Zone Adjust ............. 10,11

Playback a Tape ................................................................................. 12

Record On a Tape .............................................................................. 12

Copy Your Tapes (Dubbing) ............................................................. 13

TV Operation .................................................................................... 14

MTS Broadcast / TV Stereo System (For model PV-C2062 only) .... 15

TV Timer Features ........................................................................ 16,17

Closed Caption System ............................................................... 18,19
FM Radio ............................................................................................ 20

Picture Adjustment .......................................................................... 21

Timer Recording ........................................................................... 22,23

Tape Operation ........................................................................... 24-26

Special VCR Features ................................................................. 27,28

V-Chip Control Feature .............................................................. 29-31

Cable Box Universal Remote Control Feature ......................... 32,33

On-Screen Display (OSD) .................................................................. 34
Before Requesting Service ............................................................... 35
Servicenter List .................................................................................. 36

Limited Warranty ............................................................................... 37
Spanish Quick Use Guide / Guia para rdpida consulta ........... 38,39
Index .................................................................................................. BC



EJECT
Ejects tape.

POWER
Turn on or off the unit.

-' Model PV-C2062 _COMBO
\\\ remote shown. /Returns to COMBO mode.

\

\ _LIGHT
See below.

FMITV
ReceivesFM radiosignal.

MUTE
Mutesthesound instantly.

CHANNEL
Selects a channel.
SELECT UP/DOWN
Control navigation around
on-screen menu.

ACTION
Displays MainMenu.

NUMBER Keys
Setactsa channel directly.

PLAY
Begins playback.

REWIND/SEARCH
Rewinds tape, and searches
reverse scene.

PAUSE/SLOW
Pauses and slow motion
and frame advance

SLEEP
Turns off the unit automatically.

/

AUDIO (For modelPV-C2062only)
Selects the desired auio mode.

CM SKIP/ZERO SEAR(
In Stop mode, goes to the
counter "0:00:O0. ° In Play mode,
skips over 1 to 3 minutes of tape.

NITE
Color and picture intensity level are
adjusted during night time use.

SPEED
Selects recording speed.

STOP J
Stops recording or playback.

_DSS/CABLE
Sets the remote to control some
basic DDS or Cable box
functions.

_ RAPID TUNE
Displays the last channel
you were watching.

Adjusts volume.
SET/BACK SPACE
Sets a selected menu, or goes
back to correct.

PROGRAM

Displays SET PROGRAM screen.
You can set Timer Program and
On-Timer.

3KING UP/DOWN
Reduces picture noise during

_Playback and Slow Motion.
ADD/DELETE
Adds or deletes a channel.

FORWARD_
SEARCH
_a_s_pe, andseamhes
_a_ scene.

ENTER
Displays the VCR status and
clock.
In DSS or CABLE mode, it may be
necessary after channel selection.

POSITION
Finds out present tape position

,and amount of tape remaining.
REC
Records the program.

"SEARCH

Goes directly to the desired
recording. Locates end point of
recording,

COUNTER RESET
Resets to "O:00:O0" at
the desired position.

• Wbon LIGHT is p_ss_ available buttons in the selected mode 1!9htup and the selected n_3de button (COMBO
or DSSCABLE) Bashes tor 5 seconds. If no button is I%essed light goes out in 5 seconds to conserve battense.
Also, by hod ng down a button, you can confirm the selected mSde (mode button w flash n the dark.

• When EJECT is pressed the tap# is ejected frore Cassette Compartment.
f EJECT s pressed during recoid ng, the unit wi not respond to the command.

6



I I

I I

Built4n Speaker

AUDIO VIDEO IN Jack
Fordubbing,

POWER
See previous page.

VOLUME UP/DOWN
SET/BACK SPACE
See previous page.

CHANNEL UP/DOWN
TRACKING UP/DOWN
SELECT UP/DOWN
See previous page.

STOP/EJ ECT
See previouspage.
ACTION
PresstogetherwithREW.

REWIND/SEARCH
See previous page,
ACTION
Press together with STOP

PLAY
See previous page,
REPEAT
Repeats a recording.

FAST FORWARDJ
SEARCH
See previous page.

RE(.,
See previous page.

TIMEPJFM
Sets a timer alarm up 60 min.
Enables FM Radio.

PHONES Jack
Conne_ an
earphone or
headphones.

TIMER
Indicator
Lights when the
unit is set for
Timer Recording.

)N TIMER
Indicator
Lightswhenthe
On-Timeris set,

Indicator
Lights during
recording,

Remote Sensor
See above,See
previous page.

AC Power Plug
When plugged into an AC ouUet, the unit
consumes 2.5 W of electric power in
OFF condition.

VHF/UHF Antenna Input Terminal
in from your Antenna or Cable.
Page 8

7



Please make all cable or antenna connections before powering on.

For ANT./Cable
Connect the cable from
AntennalCable to the VHF/UHF
terminal on the unit.

For DSSICab|e Box

Connect the OUT jack on your
cable box to the VHF/UHF
terminal on the unit with a RF
cable.

WARNING: ....
Overtightening Nut type RF coaxial cables
may damage jacks, Finger t ghten only,

Press Combo on the remote for Combo
mode.

Plug the unit power cord into anAC wall outlet.

Press Power* on the remote orunit. The unit comes on and auto
channel and clock set starts,

UNIT
VHF/UHF

Cable TV
Converter Box

ANT./CABLE

Settingsare madeautomatically. When setup is
done, this screen appears.

• if you use a cable box, turn it on and set it to the
Public Broadcasting Service (PBS) channel in
your time zone, If you use a DSS reciever, it
must be turned off,

If AUTO CLOCK SET (S
INCOMPLETE screen
appears, set the clock using
MANUAL CLOCK SET
procedure as below.

8



If AUTO CLOCK SET was incomplete, manually
set the clock as fot(ows.

Press ACTION on the Remote todisplay SET CLOCK Menu screen.

Press • • to select the monthand press • to set. In the same
manner, select and set the date,
year, time, and DST. (Daylight
Saving Time)

When moving unit to a new location, or if a
mistake was made in the Initial Setup section.
• Make sure a tape is not inserted in the unit.

i" i" i" " ....

1 Turn the unit I

Power on, J

2 Press and hold both PLAY and
FF on the unit for more than 5
seconds.
• The power will shut off.
• Pleaseignore"NOOASSETTE"warning.

I

3 Do "Initial Setup" on page 8.

Press ACTION twice to startCLOCK and exit.

POWER --

ACTION--

_®®

_ QD QD!
_D QD QDI

_QDQD

SELECT/SET

• :CH UP
• :CH DOWN
I1_:VOL UP
I :VOL DOWN Note to CABLE System Installer

This reminder is provided to call the
CABLE (Cable TV) System Installers
attention to Article 820-40 of the NEC
that provides guidelines for proper
grounding and, in particular, specifies
that the cable ground shall be
connected to the grounding system of
the building, as close to the point of
cable entry as practical.

Model PV-C2062 remote shown. 9



Press ACTION*to display MAIN MENU.

== Language • Channels
1) Press AV'<I I_ to i 1) Press AV,, to

select language select "CH."
icon.

2) Press ACTION
repeatedly.

For Spanish

For French

For English

3) Press AY<I • to
select "EXIT."
Press ACTION to
exit.

2) Press ACTION.

3) Press AV to select
"ANTENNA,"then
press • to set your
antenna system
("TV" or "CABLE").

4) Press Ay to select
"AUTO SET," then
press •.

• After Channel Auto Set is
finished, Clock Auto Set
will be perfomled. (If clock
is set man,arty, Clock
Auto Set will not be
performed.)

10

• Clock
1) Press A.V'_ • to

select "CLOCK."

2) Press ACTION.

("TIME ZONE ADJUST"
appears only when auto
clock is set.)

3) Press &V to select
"MANUAL" or
"AUTO CLOCK
SET" and press •.

• For Auto Clock Set,
select "AUTO CLOCK
SET," then press "SET".

_tBar _ i

4) Press &V and
press 11• to select
and set the month,
date, year, time,
and DST (Daylight
Saving Time).

5) Press ACTION
twice to start the
clock and exit this
mode.



*Important:
If a remote control button does not
work when pressed, press the
COMBO button on the remote and
try the button again.

• Time Zone Adjust
(Onlywhen Auto Clock is set.)

1) Press •V• • to
select "CLOCK."

iiiiiiiiiiiii_i_ii_iiiii?!iiiil ¸

2) Press ACTION.

3) Press AV to

POWER

ACTION

{_ QD QD

um_

SELECT/SET
• :CH UP
_:CH DOWN

:VOL UP
• :VOL DOWN

_- NUMBER Keys

ADD/DLT

Model PV-C2062
remote shown.

select TIME ZONE
ADJUSTand
press • or • to
subtract or add
hour(s) as
necessary.

4) Press ACTION
twice to exit.

ACTION key on
the unit

E E3

On Unit

You can operate the
menu screen using
unit buttons. To display
the menu, press STOP/
EJECT and REW
together with no tape
inserted. To exit the
menu, repeat above
with or without tape
inserted until normal
screen appears.

-- Using AV• • keys

_ CH
' ' O QQ

v

On Remote On Unit

A:CHUP

• : CH DOWN

• :VOLUME UP

• :VOLUME DOWN
Whenever the menu or
program screen is displayed,
CHANNEL UP/DOWN function
as &_ and VOLUME UP/
DOWN function as • • only.

Add or Delete a Channel
To add channel: To delete channel:
Select channel with Select channel with
number keys and CH &V or number keys
press ADD/DLT. and press ADD/DLT.



_PReady Check List
[] All connections are made.

[] Your unit is plugged in.

1 Insert a cassette,
• The unit power _mas

onautomatically.

To prevent tape jam,
remove loose or peeling
labels from tapes.

Press PLAY*• Playback begins if cassette hasno record
tab.

• Forward/Reverse scene search
=> Press FF or REW
=> Press again or PLAY to re_ease.

• Still (Freeze)picture
=> Press PAUSE/SLOW
=> Press PLAY to release.

I SlowMotion picture
=> Hold down PAUSE/SLOW in

Still mode
=> Press PLAY to release.

I Frame by Frame picture
=> Press PAUSE!SLow in Still mode
=> Press PLAY to release.

•These features work best in SLP mode.
• After the unit )s )nStill or Slow mode for 3

minutes, itwill switch to Stop mode automatically
to protect the tape aodthe video heed.

• Stop => Press STOP
• Rewind tape => Press REW inStop mode
• Fast forward tape => Pre_s FF inStop mode
• Eject tape => Press EJECT on the remote or

STOP/EJECT on the unit

-You can operate on the unit

CHAr
insert a cassette. I PLAY

n Pressto stopand/or eject tape RECIndicator

Insert a cassette with record tab.• The unit power comes onautomatically.

Press CH AV or number keys
to Select Channel.
• For"LfNE"input, see bottom of next page.

Press SPEED to seleCt recordingspeed (see page 4).
SP = Standard Pray
LP = Long Play
SLP = Super Long Play
• SeLectedapeedisdisplayed.

Press REC to start recording.• To edit out unwanted portions, press
PAUSE/SLOW to pause and resume
recording.

• Youcannotviewanothercbanneldudng
recording.

• Stop => Press STOP
• One Touch Recording (OTR)

Press REC repeatedly ,,._,_a_o_¢ _. .
to set the recOrding I,, •
length(3Onin-4hours). _:_ _o_,,-_oo.,-1_,,,."

• Theunitstopsrecordingatapresettime.
• PROGTIMERindicatorHghtsontbeunit.

• After the unit has been in Rec Pause mode for
5 minutes, it will stop automaticelly to protect
the tape and the video head.

• The remaining recording time of an OTR can be
displayed by pressing DISPLAY.

SELECT/SET
• :CH UP

, :CH DOWN

• :VOL DOWN

Keys
-- TRACKING

SLOW

Model PV-C2062
remote shown,

12



*Important: If a remote control button does not work when pressed, press the COMBO button
on the remote and try the button again.

Connections you'll need to make. Recording (Editing) unit

Playing (Source) VCR

1

2

Insert pre-
recorded tape.

Insert blank tape with
record tab.

• Dubbing tapes protected
with Copy Guard will have
poor quality results.

Select "LINE" mode.

See "Selecting Input Mode" below.

[_ Press PLAY then _-_ Press REC, then
PAUSEPAUSE at starting _ PAUSE/SLOW

point to put in immediately to put in
Standby mode. Standby mode.

(Perform operation of steps 4 and 5 on both units at same time.)

4 Press PLAY
to start dubbing. PNJSE

Press PAUSE/SLOW
to start dubbing.

5 Press STOP
to stop dubbing. P_0

Press STOP
to stop dubbing.

• Unauthorized exchanging
and/or copying of copyrighted
recordings may be copyright
infringement.

Method 1:
Press OH AY. The display will change as follows.

a Press ACTION for MAIN MENU.
b Press AV<I • to select "TV', then press

ACTION for SET UP TV screen.
c Press AV to select 'INPUT SELECT," and

then press • to select "TUNER" or "LINE."
d Press ACTION twice to exit this mode.

13



inL, r-J J n
*Important: If a remote control button does not work when pressed, press the COMBO button

on the remote and try the button again.

Press POWER* on the remote or unit.

Use CH AV ornumber keys to
select a channel.

I_tl_Ready Check List

[] All connections are made.
[] Your unit is plugged in.

3 Press VOL + or VOL
- to adjust volume.

VOL+/VOL-

Color and picture intensity levels are adjusted so the screen
is easier on your eyes during night time use.

Press NITE to set
NIGHT mode.
• NIGHTmode may be

selected when watching TV
or playing atape,

Press NITE to cancel.
• Previous settings are restored.
• NIGHT mode is canceled

when power is turned off or
power failure occurs.

tliliWli • _ _l_lUlilil

" _ S

POWER

• Using the 100 key
When selecting CABLE channels100 to 125 withthe number keys, first press the 100
key, and then enter the remaining two digits.

• Rapid Tune
Press R-TUNE to display the last channel you were watching.

• Audio Mute
Press MUTE to instantly mute the sound,Pressagain to restore the previoussound level,

• Phones
Connect an earphone(net supplied)or headphones(net supplied)to the Phones Jack,

14



For Model PV-C2062 only
Equipped with _loz_ -TV Noise
Reduction for true MTS
reproduction, db_ -TV Noise
Reduction is required for good
stereo separation and audio
fidelity, ,-I_z_ is a registered
trademark, and is licensed by _}_z®

. Technology Licensing.

POWER, _ _ _ RAPID

MUTE-- _ _ _ TUNE

VOL_ _ >CH&VUP/DOWN

_D I
_ _o[L NUMBER
OD _D Keys

100 KEY _GD_

_'_"_ _ _ DISPLAY

_ AUDIO

The following are possible audio broadcast types and
on-screen displays. The signal being received is indicated with
an ° [.to"mark while the selected audio mode is indicated with an
arrow. To change the audio mode for these broadcasts, see the
"Select Audio Mode for TV Viewing" section (below.)

Press DISPLAY to display
the broadcast signal being received.

MTS Stereo and SAP broadcast
Multi-channel Television Sound Stereo
(main language) and Secondary Audio
Program (sub language) broadcasts ere
being received simultaneously. Select
the STEREO or SAP audio mode.

MTS Stereo broadcast
Multi-channel Television Sound Stereo
broadcast, Select STEREO audio mode.
• if stereo broadcast is weak and the

display flickers, select MONO audio
mode for possibly better results.

_iiiil)!iii !!!i_!_i;_;ii_i:ii!i;_ii_!¸
SAP broadcast
Secondary Audio Program
(sub language).
Select SAP audio mode for the sub
language.

MONO broadcast
Normal monaural sound broadcast.

Press AUDIO to select the desired audio mode as described above.
(Arrow shows selection,)
• Eachpressof AUDIOwillchanget,heaudiomodeasshownbelow.
• "SAP" is selected with first press of AUDIO.

< Example >

IMPORTANT NOTE:
• This stereo system is designed for TV viewing only. Recording

and playback will always be in monaural. 15



This unit can be set to automat(ca{{y power on in one of 2
modes (TV, Playback, or FM radio).
You can also combine the Oa-Timer wit_ a one minute
alarm that _jrsdually increases in volume.

PressPROG*todisplaySETPROGRAMscreen.

2

• ON-TJMER mode
selection order

1)Press &_' to select
"ON TIMER."

2) Press • to display
ON TIMER screen.

_Ready Check List

D The cJockis set tocorrect time.

3

_.c H02_ Ct_03,,..,a_125,._
ca01 PLAY

LFMg_FM_.,...F_-----)

1)Press &, to select
desired settings.

2) Press • to set the
ON-TIMER TIME or
ON-TIMERmede.

• Make sure a tape is
inserted if Ptayback
mode is selected,

• See "FM Radio" on page
20 for instructions on
how to preset FM stations,

4 Press &V to select
ALARM "ON" or
"OFF."

TIMER

CH _I_V ON TIMER
indicator

When "ON" is selected,
ar_ alarm will gradually increase in volume for one
minute or until canceled by pressing any button
(including VOL + -),
To Make Corrections,
use &_' and <l • to move back and correct,

Press PROG to set ON TIMER.• "ON TIMER SET" is displayed,
• ON TIMER Indicator lights on the unit,

To Cancel ON-TIMER set,
Repeat steps 1 and 2, Then, press ADDIDLT to
clear the time in step 3, Now, press PROG to end,
"ON TIMER END" briefly appears on-screen,

16

• If no button on the remote or unit
(including a button used to turn off
the alarm) is pressed within 60
minutes after unit turns itselfon,
it will turn itself back off.



_iJl__'i_ _ J'iili_'l_l[M

0®®

O_ SELECT/SET

='_ • :OH UP
• :CH DOWN

_QD_ I_:VOL UP

GD GD _ • :VOL DOWN
CD _D GD

m \ PROG

_" _ _ _ADD/DLT

_1 -- DISPLAY
_ _ SLEEP

Model PV-C2062 remote shown.

r1:00 (oneminute)
I

2:00
I one-minute

increase
30O untill0:0O
9:00

I
: 10:00

t I
15:00

I five-minute
2O:OO increase

I until 30:go
25:00

I
=30:00

40:00 ten-minute
I increase

50:00 antil6O:OOI

000 (Max) I

0
• While timer function is in progress,

you can change channels on the unit
with OH AI,V while "CANCEL/SET"
screen is not displayed.

This unit can be set for auto power off.

Press SLEEP repeatedly SLEEPTIMER30
to set SLEEP TIMER. ,_
• Pressing DISPLAYwith SLEEP TIMER 60

sleep timer set displays ,_
remaining time. SLEEP TIMER 90

Press SLEEP repeatedly ,_
until "SLEEP TIMER 00" SLEEPTIMER00
appears to cancel.

You can set a timer alarm up to 60 min. Useful when you are
cooking, etc.

Press TIMER/FM on the unit to display theinstant alarm CANCEL/SET screen.

2 Press CH &V on the
unit with CANCEL/SET
screen displayed to set
alarm. (Time changes in
the order shown left.)

[Remaining Time

• Pressing TIMER/FM repeatedly on the unit
will change display as follows.

To cancel, press TIMER/FM then press ADD/DLT on
the remote while CANCEL/SET screen is displayed.

To increase timer in progress, repeat step 2. Time
will be rounded up to next 1, 5, or 10 minute interval.
(See chart left.)

<Example>
• if current time remaining is 12:15, countdown will

restart from 15:00.
• if current time remaining is 9:15, countdown will

restart from 10:00.

Alarm will sound at 0: O0.
Press any button to stop
• The volume of the alarm gradually increases

for one minute and then continues to beep
until any button is pressed.

17



Closed Caption is ...
This multi*use system not only allows the hearing impaired to enjoy selected programs,
but also makes useful information from TV stations available to everyone,

Press ACTION*to display MAIN MENU.

2_;;: 1)Press AT41,• toselect "TV.
2)PressACTION to

display SET UP
TV screen.

1) Press Ay to
select "CAPTION".

2) Press • to display
CAPTION screen.

1)Press AV to

ili!,ii!iiiise,eOt ooE.CAPT,ON
2)Press •

repeatedly to
select mode.

f--_OFF---_CAPCl-_ (See left.)
TEXTC2 TEXTC1

CAPC2

Press ACTION three times to return
to the normal screen.

Closed Caption Mode
Selections

Caption Mode: CAP 01 or 02
A narration of selected TV
programs is displayed.
Check TV program _istiogs for
CC(Closed Caption)
broadcasts.

Caption Mode: TEXT 01 or
02
The lower half of the screen
will be blocked out. When the
TV station broadcasts
information, such as program
listings, it will appear in this
space.

Caption Mode: OFF
Closed Caption / Text narration
will not be displayed.

NOTE :
The closed caption or text
signal may be broadcast over
C1, C2, or both. Also, text
contents can vary so you may
wish to try different settings.

Recording and Playing Back a Closed Caption/Text Program

Record: Record normally.
Closed Caption/Text signal, if present, is recorded automatically.

Playback: Start playback. Do above steps to select desired caption mode.

18



_iJl_ _'i_ _ Jllli_'l_l[ M

@ @ _MUTE

SELECT/SET
• :CH UP

• :CH DOWN

• :VOL UP
• :VOL DOWN

,,'_ _ _ '_t \ACTION

Model PV-C2062 remote shown.

Closed Caption narration, if available, is displayed
when MUTE button is pressed for silence.

Press ACTION to display MAIN MENU.

2 1) Press AV, • to
select "TV."

2) Press ACTION to
display SET UP TV
screen.

1) Press AV to
select "CAPTION".

2) Press • to display
CAPTION screen.

4 1) Press J,V to
select CAPTION
MODE.

2) Press •
repeatedly to
select "OFF."

C°c::::b

1)Press AV to select
CC ON MUTE,

2) Press • repeatedly
to select desired
mode,

• Each pressofl_will
change the display as
shown left,

• The caption may be
broadcastover CAP C1
or C2.

Press ACTION three times to return to
the normal screen.

Press MUTE to mute the sound and
display closed captioning.
• To cancel, press MUTE again.

19



FM Radio is .., This unit has an FM radio with built-in antenna, 9 station preset, and a band range
of 87.5 ~ 108.1 MHz. You can even set the On-Timer (page 16) to wake up to your favorite radio station.

Press FM/TV* on the remote orpress TIMER/FM twice on the unit
to display FM radio mode.

Make sure FM tuning is done
correctly (see FM Radio Setup).

Press ACTION to display MAIN MENU.

Press a number
key (1-9) to _'_
select the FM
number.

3 _#_ 1)Press CH AVto select the
desired radio

station,press changes(Each

frequency 200
KHz.)

2) Press ADD/
DLT to set the
radio station.

Hold down CH •
or • for a few
seconds, then
release to quickly
scan for FM
stations in your
area.

• To cancel, press
CH • or • while
in search mode.

TO Make Corrections,
select station with a number key, then do
step 3 again.

TO exit FM mode,
press FM/TV on the remote or TIMER/FM
twice on the unit.

• FM radio cannot be recorded on a Video
cassette.

• You may get better reception by repositioning
the unit.

• You cannot select FM Radio mode during
playback or record, or while a blue back screen
(PROG, ACTION, MENU) is displayed.

• Once stations are set, the selected station and
current time are displayed when FM Radio
mode is entered. To remove time, press
DISPLAY. If DISPLAY is pressed again, the unit
status screen appears.

1) Press J'V'_ J_
to seleet "TV."

2) Press ACTION to
display SET UP TV
screen,

1) Press Art °Lo_ select FM
ANTENNA.

_=..,_.=_,_ 2) Press _ toselect "INT(INTERNAL)"

or "EXT

• For cable TV users (EXTERNAL)"
=> "INT" whichever

sounds the best.• For antenna users
=> "EXT"

Press ACTION twice to end setup.

1

2

Press FM/TV on the remote or press
TIMER/FM twice on the unit to display FM
radio mode,

Press a Number
key (1-9) to select
a preset FM
number (see steps
2 and 3 on this
page).

To cancel, press FM/TV on the remote or
TIMEPJFM twice on the unit.

Press AUDIO
repeatedly to select
"STEREO" or "MONO"
in FM Radio mode.

20



Press ACTION to display MAIN MENU.

1) Press AV<I• to
select "TV."

2) Press ACTION to
display SET UP TV
screen.

_ SELECT/SET
• :CH UP

,,OHDOWN
_(_ • VOL UP

• :VOL DOWN
(_3 Q[3 Q[3i ACTION

_QDQD

OOOO

Model PV*C2062 remote shown.

Picture Adjustment

• COLORControl
Adjust color intensity,

• TINT Control
Adjust for natural flesh tones,

• BRIGHTNESS Control
Adjust picture brightness,

• PICTURE Control
Adjust picture intensity by
adjusting both contrast and
color level in the proper
balance,

• SHARPNESS Control
Adjust picture sharpness,

3 1)Press AV to select
VIDEO ADJUST.

2) Press • to display
screen.

1) Press &V to select
an adjustment item.
(See below left.)

2) Press <1• to
adjust.

To Reset Picture
Controls.
Press AV and • to
select and set
"NORMAL."
All controls return to
their factory settings.

Press ACTION three times to exit.

21



You can set up to 8 programs to be recorded while
you are away,

Press PROG* to display SET PROGRAMscreen.

2 1)Press Ay to select
TIMER
PROGRAMMING.

2) Press • to display
screen.

• If a program is already in
memory, press &V, and
II. to select an unused
program number.

Press Ai,_l'to selectand • or 4 to set the
recording DATE.
• 1~3"_=Onetime
• DALLY = MON~FRI
• WEEKLY SUN-SAT

= Same time once a week

 .s-9 ........31-
Today's--_ SELECTA l, Se_ion Order DAILY

Date _.=WEE_LY.... _F-EKLY WE_.KLYJ
-- /SAT) "" (MON__ (SUN)

Repeat step 3 to set:
• start time, atop time
• Channel (or LINE for outside south;e}
• Speed (SP, LP, SLP)

Press PROG (or
ACTION) to end the
program.

To Enter More Programs,
press &_' to select
and • to set a blank
program number, and
then repeat step 3.

Press PROG twice (or ACTION)to exit this mode.

• If you're using a cable box, make sure that it is
tunedto the desired channel and the power is
le_,on for timer recordir_g,

• PROG TIMER indicator lights on the unit,

E_ Ready Check List
[] All connections are made.

[] Your unit is plugged in.
[] The clock is set to corTeet time.

[] The tape is long enough.
[] The record tab is in place.

PROG TIMER indicator

__Timer Recording Using __
unit Buttons

You can set a Timer Recording
using ACTION key on the unit,
(See page 11.)

VOI. OH _TOPIF4ECT REWI_

eeee F:IE]
*-- ACTkON--*

_] Press STOP/EJECT and REW
together without a tape inserted
to display MAIN MENU.

Press _t,Y + - to select 'VCR"
and STOP/EJECT and REW
together to display SET UP
VCR screen,

_, Press &_' to select "TIMER
PROGRAM" and + to display
the TIMER PROGRAM screen.

Repeat main steps 3 ~ 5.

22



Cancel a Timer Recording: /

(Recording is in progress) /
Hold down STOP for a few seconds #1

to cancel the Timer Recording. /
• Any future daily or weekly recordings

w be performed as programmed.

Repeat steps 1 and 2 on page 22.

Press AV to select
the desired program.

@

G3 G:3 _!

GE3QD _3D

SELECT/SET

• :CH UP
• :CH DOWN
• :VOL UP
• :VOL DOWN

\PROG

ADD/DLT

STOP

3 To Replace program...
1) Press • to display.
2) Press AV to select

and press • or •
to set new program
contents.

3) Press PROG (or
ACTION).

To Clear program...
Press ADD/DLT.

Press PROG twice (or ACTION)to exit this mode.

I
Model PV-C2062 remote shown.

• 2 minutes before Timer recording is performed,
"PLEASE PREPARE FOR TIMER REC" appears and/
or the PROG TIMER Indicator flashes. Be sure a
cassette with record tab is loaded and the unit is in
Stop mode.

• If the start times of two programs overlap, the lower
numbered program will have priority.

• If the start time for a Timer Recording comes up during
a normal recording or One Touch Recording (page 12),
the Timer Recording will not be performed.

• If there is a power interruption of more than one minute,
the recording may not be performed or continued.

• If "INCOMPLETE" appears after all items have been
set, check all entries and make necessary corrections.

23



Search System is ...
Each time a recording is made, an invisible index mark is placedon the tape.
When timer recordings are made, program index and information are also included.
These index marks can be used to access or scan recordings.

Go directly to the desired recording.

_i!_ i!!!̧
Press SEARCH*
in Playback or
Stop mode to
display INDEX
SEARCH screen,
and then press
NUMBER Keysto
select the
recording number.
• To calculate number,

see below.

Press FF or REW
to start search•

Locates end point of recording for continuity.

Press SEARCH twice in Playbackor Stop mode to display
PROGRAM END SEARCH screen

Press FF tostart search.

Example of Program End Search operation,

PLAYBACKDIRECTION

Play begins at PressI=SEARCHbutton _._search end. To
search forward or FF
back 1 index,
press FF orREW _o_._ _l _8_,_K IM _ z=:=lllBL_N_II

L_VE.S_SEA.C.._W,j while screen left in PressSEARCHIbutton _
displayed (10 sec.). • FF

• To calculate the Index Number
Example 1 :
To _o to rec. 2 from rec, 4, enter 3 and press REW.

If search exceedsa few secoads inBLANK atea.

Example 2:
To go to rec.6 fromrec.2, enter4 andpressFF.

NOTE: _ indicates start points of each recording.

O
• Make each entry within 10 seconds, orthe Index

Search mode wig be canceled.
• If Index Search is started very close to an index

mark, that Index mark may notbe cou_te_ }nthe
search.

24

Upon locating end point...
The unit searches slightly past end point,
reverse searches, and plays the _ast few
seconds of the program, then steps.

_==_[ FroOmmI (BLANK)

Press SEARCH button _s_

• If Program End Search is started very
close to an index mark, that mark may be
skipped over.

• To cancel, press PLAY or STOP.



nEW

• Auto Shut Off
No broadcast signal in TV (Only when
Weak ,Signal Display is set to OFF),
blank tape is Played for 5 minutes
=> Power turns off
• This feature is canceled if any button is

pressed during above mode,

• Auto Playback
Insert a tape {n Power off mode
=> Power turns on
• Playback begins if tape has no record tab,

• Auto Rewind
Tape reaches its end
=> Rewind => Stop

• Playback Auto Eject (Repeat Play is "OFF")
Tape with no record tab reaches its end
Rewind => Stop => Eject

SELECT/SET
• :CH UP
• :CH DOWN
Ib :VOL UP
4 :VOL DOWN

Keys

TAPE
POSITRON

_$EARCH

Model PV-C2062 remote shown.

To find out present tape position and amount of tape
remaining.
Tape position is displayed for VHS-C Cassettes
type, tapes under 30 minutes, and some other
tapes, but the position is not correct.

Press TAPE POSITION to detectcurrent tape position,

• "DETECTING TAPE POSITION"_
is displayed only when a
cassette is first inserted and it
takes several seconds for
correct tape position to appear, m

• The presenttape position
indicafion and amount of tape
remaining (according to tape _1_
speed) is displayed.

• Tape remaining time display may_lml
not be precise,

Press TAPE POSITION (or wait 5seconds) to return to normal screen.

O
• This function cannot display exact amount of

tape remaining for tapes 30 mi_utes or less, or
for tapes over 120 minutes in length.

25



*Important: If a remote control button does not work when pressed, press the COMBO button
on the remote and try the button again.

To quickly return to a specific tape counter location. Set to see a recording over and over,

Press DISPLAY* during playback to ,,t Press ACTION to displaydisplay the Counter. | MAIN MENU.

2 Press COUNTER 2RESET at the
desired position to
reset to "0:00:00."

Continue playback, rewind, orfast forward.

Press STOP.

Press CM/ZEROin stop mode to
start ZERO
SEARCH.
• T: Presentpos_bnmark

V: Zero position mark

• Unit goes into FF or REW mode and stops at
the last point the Counter was set to 0:00:00.

• If a blank portion exists on the tape, and
depending on the position of the V mark, the
V mark display may be out of position.

1) Press AV< •
to select '_/CR."

2) Press
ACTION to
display SET
UP VCR
screen.

3 1)Press &V to
select
"REPEAT
PLAY."

2) Press • to
set REPEAT
PLAY "ON" or
"OFF."

Press ACTION twiceto end setup.

O
• Playback repeats when tape end is reached or

unrecorded portion over 30 seconds is detected.
• During playback, you may also press PLAY/

REPEAT repeatedly on the unit to select
REPEAT "ON" or "OFF."

By pressing the CM/ZERO button in Playback mode
you can skip over 1 to 3 minutes of recorded tape in
just a few seconds.

Press CM/ZERO repeatedly toselect skip time in Play mode.
• No indication appears.

!
1_ Pre_ _,-1 rain Skip

1
2nd Press _2 min Skip

3rd Press_3 min Skip

26



f _ SELECT/SET
I, _, A:CH UP

! • :CH DOWN

_ I_ :VOL UP
_3 " _ •:VOLDOWN

GD GD _D _ACTION

_" c_3 _ /CM/ZERO

_ _ _ _ DISPLAY

_"_ _ COUNTER
RESET

Model PV-C2062 remote shown.

When "ON" is selected, the picture is displayed even
when a broadcast signal is weak or non-existent.

Press ACTION to display MAINMENU.

2 1)Press &V_I
to select "CH.

2) Press ACTION
to display SET
UP CHANNEL
screen.

1) Press &V to
select WEAK
SIGNAL
DISPLAY.

2)Press I_ to set
"ON" or "OFF."

• "ON" =Pictureisdisplayedregardlessofsignal
condition, and may not always be clearly
visible,

"OFF" =Screen turns solid blue when signal is
absent or weak.

• If unit is connected to equipment which has blue
back feature, selecting "ON" will have no effect on
the other equipment.

Press ACTION twiceto return to the normal screen.

=1=1=1=1i! == =

_!i!i!i!iW,i [ ]_

REC

N1operationsare prohibitedexceptTimer recording
and tape eject.Usefulfor familieswith smallchildren.

In stop mode, hold

down REC on the unit

without a cassette
inserted for 7 seconds

I to turn "ON." Please

ignore NO CASSETTE
warning,

Repeat above with or
without cassette to
turn "OFF,"

• VCR Lock is canceled automatically
after about 24 hours if clock is set,

• "Auto Power On" is not prohibited when
VCR Lock is activated.

27



*Important: If a remote control button does not work when pressed, press the COMBO button
on the remote and try the button again.

Channel Caption is ...
Station names, e.g. ABC, TNN, etc. are set so they
will appear when a channel is selected. Choose 24
preset name&

Press ACTION* to display MAIN MENU.

1)Press &_'• •
to select "CH."

2)Press ACTION
to display SET
UP CHANNEL
screen.

1) Press &_' to
select CHANNEL
CAPTION,

2) Press • to
display screen.

4 1)Press •_' to
select a statior_.

2) Press • to
move cursor to
the right.

3) Press •_r to
select channet
number.

4) Press • to set
preset captions.

• Repeat step 4 untilthe
Caption List is complete.

To Make Corrections
Press AV, then • to select channel number.
Press •V to change, or ADD/DLT to delete.

Press ACTION four times to end setup.

When Universa_ Remote Control (page 32) is
used, and this feature is set to "ON," a warning
appears '_benever an invalid key is pressed in
DSS or Cable mode.

Press ACTION to display MAINMENU.

2 1)Press &V<I_
to select "VCR."

2)Press ACTION
to display SET
UP VCR screen.

3_ 1)Press _1,_1!'to

select REMOTE
.............., WARNING.

2)Press I• to set
s_ _K_ ::: "ON" or "OFF."

• "REMOTE WARNING : OFF"
-> Remote warning will not appear even if

invalid key is pressed.

Press ACTION twice to return tonormal screen.

m _L't ue_t

_ -- SELECT/SET
• :CH UP
• :CH DOWN

O_k_-:_' _ • :VOL UP
• :VOL DOWN

(_ QD _ _ ACT}ON
(Z3 QD QD
_.

_ADD/DLT

_cac3 _

Model PV-C2062
r_moteshown.

28



Process of V-Chip Control V-Chip Control Feature is...
This unit has a built-in V-Chip Control which allows
you to block unwanted TV usage based on US
MOVIES and US TV PROGRAMS Ratings.

A 4-digit code must be entered to view a blocked program or
change rating settings.

Press ACTION to display MAIN MENU.

2 1) Press •V4• to
select "TV."

2) Press ACTION to
display SET UP TV
screen.

3 1) Press ,LV to select
LOCK.

2) Press • to display
screen.

4

To Make Corrections
Press 4 repeatedly to
move the cursor. Press
number keys to make
the correction.

1) Press NUMBER
Keys to enter your
secret code.

2) Enter same code
again for confirmation.

• Step 2) not necessary
when changing rating
or secret code,

• Take care that you are
not observed entering
the secret code,

5 Press • to display US
Ratings menu
(see page 30).
Or
Press ACTION
three times to exit.

_:_®®

_ SELECT/SET

_ _ • :CH UP
! • :CH DOWN

• :VOL UP
• :VOL DOWN

(2_ QD _
QO_3_ _ACTION

_D GD_. _ NUMBER Keys

.__ "_ _ _4 _ ADD/DLT

Model PV-C2062 remote shown.

Changing your secret code

• You will need your current
code. Do steps 1 - 4. In step
5, press ADD/DLT to clear
current code. Repeat steps 4
and 5 to enter new code.

O
• DO NOTforget your secret code.
• Once ratingsare set, restricted tapes

or programs cannot beaccessed
unlessthe secret code is entered.

29



If LOCK menu is not displayed, do Process of V-Chip Control Feature

"Enter Secret Code" steps on page 29. IEnter C°del "_ I "_ _g_

1)Press&V'to I _ 1)PressAVto

........ , sAlec.tUS select US TV
MOVES PROGRAMS.

2) Press • to set 2) Press • to set
......................................r or "OFF."ON o OFF. "ON"

• "ON" => V-ChipControl is activated. • "ON" => V-Chip Control is activated.
• "OFF" => V-Chip Controlisdeactivated. • "OFF" =>V.ChipControl is deactivated.

• "NEXT PAGE" displays CANADIAN V-Chip
setting menu. Not necessary except when
viewing Canadian tapes or broadcasts,

• "NEXT PAGE" displays CANADIAN V-Chip setting
menu. Not necessary except when viewing
Canadian tapes or broadcasts.

1)Press AV toselect
CHANGE
SETTINGS.

2) Press • to
display screen.

1) Press A_!' to
select
CHANGE
SETTINGS.

2) Press • to
display screen.

1)Press AVto select
VIEW NR
PROGRAMS?.

2) Press • to set
' "YES" or "NO."

NR (Not Rated) PROGRAMS
Some movies, such as old movies or
foreign movies usually have no ratings.

1) Press AT
to select
VIEW NR
PROGRAMS?.

2) Press • to set
"YES" or "NO."

NR (Not Rated) PROGRAMS
Some TV shows, such as news, sports,
weather, bulletins, emergency
information usually have no ratings.

Press AV to

select and • to 4
set ratings to be
blocked.
(See ratings
chart next page.)

• You mayselectfrom
standard TV ratings
(chart 1), or customize to
a specific content rating
(chart 2).

Press ACTION to redisplay LOCKmenu and continue with US TV
PROGRAMS Ratings Setup (this
page).
Or, press ACTION four times to exit.

Press J,Y to
select and • to
set ratings to be
blocked.
(See ratings
charts next page.)
• Ratings highlighted

in Green will be
blocked. Ratings in
white letters will not
be blocked.

Press ACTION four timesto exit this mode.

30



Process of V-Chip Control Feature

[Enter Code] "__ "_

I!_! IL_[elVAl=k.'dI:!-'llll_[el,

<When V-Chip Control is activated>

• If a program or
movie exceeds the
ratings you have
set, a message will
appear on a black
background and
sound is muted.

To View a Blocked Program / Movie
[Temporarily Deactivate V-Chip Control]
Enter your secret code (ACCESS CODE)
in the Blocking Message screen.
• V-Chip Control is reactivatedwhen power is
turned off or power failure occurs.
[Deactivate V-Chip Control]
Enter your secret code (steps 1-4 page 29).
Then, set US MOVIES and/or US TV
PROGRAMS to "OFF" using AV and •
keys. (Ratings set on page 30 is retained
and will be in effect when V-Chip Control is
activated again.)

D _ L_4

@:_®®

_ SELECT/SET

_" _ • :CH UP
• :CH DOWN

, vo,uP• :VOL DOWN

(3_ Go (30 _ACTION

_ _ _ _ DISPLAY

Model PV-C2062 remote shown.

G

PG

PC-13

R

NC-17

X

GENERAL AUDIENCE:
All ages admitted.
PARENTAL GUIDANCE:
Some material may not be suitable for
children.
PARENTS CAUTIONED:
Some material may be inappropriate
for children under 13.
RESTRICTED:
Children under 17 must be
accompanied by a parent or adult.
OVER AGE 17 ONLY:
No one 17 and under admitted.
ADULTS ONLY:

TV-Y

TV-Y7

TV-G

TV-PG

TV-14

TV-M._

FOR ALL CHILDREN:
Content specifically geared to young
viewers ages 2-6.
FOR AGE 7 AND OLDER:
May contain mild physical or comedic
violence which may frighten children
under7.
GENERAL AUDIENCE:
Contains little or no violence, strong
language, or sexual dialogue or
situations.
PARENTAL GUIDANCE:
May contain infrequent coarse
language, limited violence, some
suggestive sexual dialogue and
situations.
PARENTS CAUTIONED:
May contain sophisticated themes,
sexual situations, strong language, and
more intense violence.
MATURE AUDIENCE:
May contain mature themes, profane
language, graphic violence, and sexual
situations.

I FV IIFantasyViolence

S sieC_en_;itustions

L Adult Language

D Sexually Suggestive Dialogue

31



Universal Remote Control is...

The Remote Control may be set up to control some
basic DSS or Cable box functions,

Find your DSS box or Cable boxBrand Code Number from one of the
charts on the next page.

Setup remote.
Hold down DSS CABLE and press
number keys to enter code.
• For code 100 or greater, first press 100 key,
then the remaining digits. E.g. for 102, press
100, then press 0, and then press 2.

Confirm code entry.Press POWER* to turn selected unit
ON or OFF.
• See below for controllable functions in each mode.

O
• Please repeat the Universal Remote Control Setup after

replacing remote control batteries.
• The remote control will not operate aH DSS receivers or

Cable Boxes made by the manufactures listed. If you get
no results, your particular brand cannot be controlled.

POWER

COMBO

NUMBER Keys
C[3 QD QD

ENTER
o o o ol

Model PV-C2062 remote shown.

Once the remote control has been properly set up, you can
select COMBO, DSS or CABLE mode depending on which
functions you wish to control. (See below.)

Press COMBO or DSS CABLE on the remote

control to select the desired mode. (See below for
buttons available in each mode.)

Set to COMBO:

• All TV and VCR functions.

Set to DSS CABLE:

• Basic VCR functions, e.g. PLAY, REC, etc.
• CABLE/DSS functions, e.g. POWER, ENTER,

number keys (except 100 key), CH UP/DOWN.

32



_."I._1:]'f 1_. I[*_ _ I_1!_ ,"_

Toshiba .......................... 92 Magnavox/Uniden 2 ........ 95 Sony ........................ 98. 105
"4itachi/Hughes .............. 93 Panasonic ....................... 96
Vlagnavox/Uniden 1 ....... 94 RCA ............................... 97

_,rcher ..... 05, 06. 01, 44, 63,
91,126

3abletenna ... 01,44, 63, 91,
126

3ableview..... 63, 44, 42, 30,
52, 04, 124, 126

3entury .. 51, 44, 59, 75, 126
3itizen .......... 63, 44, 42, 30,

52, 04, 124, 126
3urtis ....... 08. 09, 61, 53.87
Diamond .. 01,44, 63, 91,126
Drake .............................. 67

-agle ...... 13. 22.58. 62, 20,
40, 26, 107

-astern .................... 28. 130
GC Brand ...... 63, 44. 42, 30,

52, 04,124, 126
Gemini ..................... 04. 124
General Electric ......... 57,01
General Instruments .. 01,02,

03, 04. 34, 55, 83. 106. 65,
B7,68. 115, 117, 118, 124. 91
"4amlin .. 14, 15, 28, 41,102,

103,104, 108, 130
"4itachi ............................ 31
Jasco ...................... 04, 124
Jerrold .... 01, 02, 03, 04, 34,

55, 83, 106, 65, 67, 68,
115, 117, 118, 124, 91

Vlacom ........................... 31

Vlagnavox .............. 26, 112

Matsushita ..... 16, 17. 97, 109
Movietime ............. 32. 39, 42,

44, 126, 38, 40
NEC ..................... 38, 40, 32
NOVAVISION ............ 08, 09.

61, 53, 87
NSC ..................... 38, 40. 32
Oak .................... 46. 11,129
Oak Sigma ......... 46, 11,129
Panasonic ..... 16, 17, 97, 109
Philips ....... 07, 13. 20. 23, 24,

50, 128, 129
Pioneer ...................... 05, 06
Pulsar ............ 63, 44. 42, 30.

52, 04, 124, 126
Quest ......................... 05, 06
Radb Shack .............. 51, 44,

59, 75, 126
RCA .............. 16, 17, 97, 109
Realistic ... 51, 44, 59, 75, 126
Receton ...51, 44, 59, 75, 126
Regal ...... 14, 15, 28, 41,102,

103, 104, 108, 130
Regency .................. 28, 130
Rembrandt ........... 01, 32, 39.

42, 44, 63, 126
Salora .................................
Samsung... 05. 32, 40. 42, 06
Scientific Atlanta ........ 08, 09,

61.53. 87

O

Sheritech .......................... 27
Signal ....................... 26, 112
SL Marx ......... 32, 40. 42, 06.

43,44, 52, 63, 126
Sprucer ......... 16, 17, 97, 109
Standard Components ..... 32.

39, 42, 44, 126
Stargate .... 32, 40, 63, 44, 42,

30, 52, 04, 06, 124, 126
Sylvania ........................... 19
Teknika ............................ 74

Telecaption ............... 77, 127
Teleview .......... 32, 40, 42, 06
Texscan ..................... 18, 19
Tocem .. 33, 34, 01, 42, 66, 91
Toshiba ............................ 36
Uniden Satellite ................ 65
Unika ....... 01, 44, 63. 91,126
Universal .............. 42, 43, 44.

52, 63, 126
Videoway ...... 07, 23, 50, 129
Vid Tech ........................... 64
Vidtek ............................... 64
Viewstar ......... 13, 22, 58, 62.

20, 40, 26, 107
Zenith ............ 07, 23. 50, 129/_

l/
• In DSS or CABLE mode, it may be necessary to press ENTER after pressing number keys for

channel selection.
• In DSS or CABLE mode, POWER, CH Up/Down, number Keys, ACTION, PROG, DISPLAY,

SEARCH, R-TUNE, FM/TV, or ADD/DLT are not available. Press COMBO to use these functions.
• Depending on your DSS receiver or Cable box brand, some of the functions listed may not be

remote controllable.
• Some DSS receiver or Cable box brands require you to turn on the power manually.
• Due to changes in infra-red commands used by manufacturers, some brands have several codes. If

your unit does not respond to the first code, please try the next one.

33



Press DISPLAY

to display or remove the overlay.

Channel Caption
(See page 28,)

Function Status
_\ Current Time Counter

Whenever a blank section of a tape comes
up in Play mode, or when the selected
channel has no broadcast signal with the
Weak Signal Display set to "OFF" (see
page 27), the screen will turn solid blue.

When a function button is pressed (PLAY,
FF, etc.) or you change channels, the unit
mode or channel number will be displayed.
(Some station names may also appear if
Channel Caption is set. See page 28.)

Receivable Broadcast Tape Speed
Types (See page 15,)
(For model PV-C2062 only)

Warning and Instruction Displays These displays will alert you to a missed
operation or provide further instructions.

[0,!_!gt'_l

• If you attempt to set or review a Timer Recording,
or set the On-Timer and the Clock is not set...

• If you press REC, and a cassette is inserted with 3, 12
no record tab...

• If you press STOP during a Timer Recording... 23

• If you press PLAY, FF, REW, or REC without a 12
cassette inserted...

• If the unit is not in Stop mode or a cassette with 22, 23
record tab is not inserted two minutes before a
Timer Recording is about to begin...

• If head cleaning becomes necessary while playing 4
back a tape...

Y _rLOCK ACTIVATED • If you pressa functionbutton otherthan STOP/EJECT 27
or POWERwhilethe unit is in VCR Lockmode...

34



Check the following points once again if you are having trouble with your unit.

No power...

No picture or sound...

Poor picture with normal sound...

Poor sound with normal picture...
Poor TV reception,..
No color or poor color...
Ghost (multiple) images...
TV programscannot be watched...
Channel cannot be selected...

TV program cannot be
recorded...

Timer recording cannot be
3erformed._

_4oplayback picture,or the playback
#c_e is noLsyor conta_ s_eaks...
VCR cannot be controlled...

Unit cannot be controlled...

ACTION. PROG and FM/TV
buttons cannot be selected...

Video cassette cannot be inserted...
V'_deocassette cannot be removed...
Tape cannot be ejected or inserted...

Video cassette ejecLswhen a
recording is started, or the power
is turned off for timer recording...
In Stop mode, the VCR n_3tor
(CYLINDER) ceo_nses to _otate...

VCR cannot be controlled...

• Completely insert Power Plug into an AC outlet.
• Set POWER button to ON,

• Make sere ycor antenna system (TV or CABLE), iseorrectly set. (P. 8)

Completely insert Power Plug into an AC outlet.Set POWER button to ON.
• Adjust BRIGHTNESS, SHARPNESS, and PICTURE controls in

the SET UP TV menu. (P. 21)
• Adjust VOLUME control. (P. 14)
• AdjsetS_ESS arid PICTURE controlsinthe SET UP TV meeu. (P. 21)
• Adjust TINT and COLOR controls in the SET UP TV menu. (P. 21)
• Install a directional antenna.
• Make sure the selected channel is in unit's memory. (P. 10, 11)
• Only the channel being recorded can be viewed on this unit.

• Make sure your antenca system (TV or CABLE). is correcUyset. (P. 8)
• Make sure cassette record tab is intact. (P.3)
• Check that clock is set to current time and date.
• Make sure DSS/CABLE box (if used) is left on and tuned to

channel to be recorded.
• Set recording Start/Stop times correctly. (P. 22-23)
• Timer recording may not be performed or continued if a power

interruption of more than 1 minute occurs before or during a Timer
recording even after power is restored.

• Adjust TRACKING control in either direction. (P. 4)
• Try Head Cleaning. (P. 4)
• Make sure VCR LOCK is set to off. (P. 27)
• Make sure unit is not in a Timer Record operation.

Aim remote at remote sensor on unit (P. 7) so that signal is
unobstructed.
Inspect the remote batteries. (P. 3)
Make sure VCR LOCK is set to off. (P. 27)
Exposing unit remote sensor to direct fluorescent or outdoor light
may cause signal interference.
Check remote batteries.

• Insert the cassette window side up; record tab facing you.
• Completely insert Power Plug into an AC outlet.
• TnJejecling or il-¢-_-:,rtingthe tabe againatler turning POWER off, then beck on.
• Make sure cassette record tab is intact. (P. 3)

• To enable Quick Play mechanism, the VCR cylinder will rotate for
about 3 minutes. This reduces response time from Stop to Play
mode and from Play to Rewind Search mode.

• Make sure VCR LOCK is set to off. (P. 27)

If you cannot resolve the problem, please call the Customer Satisfaction Center for
product assistance at 1-800-211-PANA(7262).
To locate an authorized servicenter call toll free 1-800-211-PANA(7262)
or send e-mail to : consumerproducts@panasonic.com.



IVd Lt]L'--JlJL -']J Iq L "lq

1*800-332-5368 (Customer Orders Only)
Panasonic Services Company 20421 84th Avenue South, Kent, WA 98032
(6 am to 5 pm Monday - Friday; 6 am to 10:30 am Saturday; PST)
(Visa, Master Card, Discover Card, American Express, Check)

i l_l('tt lilltlli_l'+l Itt Ill ".t I I I'+1llllillll.| I Ill I I

CALIFORNIA

6550 Katella Avenue
Cypress, CA 90630

800 Dubuque Avenue
S. San Francisco+
CA94080

3878 Ruffin Road
Suite A
San Diego, CA 92123

FLORIDA

3700 North 29th Avenue
Suite 102
Hollywood, FL 33020

GEORGIA

8655 Roswell Road
Suite 100
Atlanta, GA 30350

ILLINOIS

1709 North Randall Road
Eligin, IL 60123

MASSACHUSETTS

60 Glacier Drive,
Suite G
Westwood, MA 02090

MINNESOTA

7850-12th Avenue South
Airport Business Center
Bloomington, MN 55425

OHIO

2236 Waycross Road
Civic Center Plaza

Forest Park, OH 45240

PENNSYLVANIA

2221 Cabot BIv& West
Suite B
Langhorne, PA 19047

TEXAS

13615 Welch Road
Suite 10!
Farmers Branch,
TX 75244

WASHINGTON
20425-84thAvenue
South
Kent,WA 98032

HAWAII

99-859 Iwaiwa Street
Aiea, Hawaii 96701
Phone (808) 488-1996
Fax (808) 486-4369

As ofJune 2001

36



III I I I  lI ' LeJ I IEI JIII JIII

Panasonic Consumer Electronics Company, Panasonic Sales Company,
Division of Matsushita Electric Corporation Division of Matsushita Electric of Puerto Rico, Inc.
of America, One Panasonic Way AVE. 65 de Infanteria, Km. 9.5 San Gabriel
Secaucus, New Jersey 07094 Industrial Park Carolina, Puerto Rico 00985

PANASONIC/QUASAR Video Products
Limited Warranty

Panasonic Consumer Electronics Company or Panasonic Sales Company (collectively referred to as "the
Warrantor" will repair or replace this product with new or refurbished parts or equivalent product, free of charge, in
the USA or Puerto Rico, in the event of a defect inmaterials or workmanship as follows all time periods commence
from the date of the original purchase):

PRODUCT LABOR IERVICE CONTACTNUMBER

CAMCORDER NINETY (90) DAYS Carry-inor MaiNn 14_0,211-PANA(7262)

DVD/VCR DECK NINETY (90) DAYS Carry-inor MaiNn 14_0,211-PANA(7262)

DIGITAL STILL NINETY (90) DAYS Carry-inor MaiNn 1-800-272-7033

CAMERA NINETY (90) DAYS

AN MIXER 14300_211-PANA(7262)

14300_211-PANA(7262)T1/NCR, TV_VD
TV_VDNCR
COMBiNATiON

TV/HDR
COMBINATION

PARTS

ONE(1)YEAR, EXCEPT
CCDIMAGESENSOR
CCDIMAGESENSOR
-S_(6)MONTHS

ONE(1)YEAR

ONE(1)YEAR, EXCEPT
CCDIMAGESENSOR
CCDIMAGESENSOR

- S_ (6t MONTHS
ONE(1)YEAR

ONE(1)YEAR,
EXCEPTCRT
CRT-TWO_)YEARS

ONE(1)YEAR,
EXCEPTCRT
CRT-TWO(2)YEARS

NINETY (90) DAYS

NINETY (90) DAYS
NINETY (90) DAYS
CRT - NINETY (90) DAYS

NINETY(90)DAYS
CRT-NINETY(_)DAYS

Carry-inor MaiNn

Carryqn:21"CRT an(
Smaller
In-HomeorCarry-In:
_" CRTand La_er
In-HomeorCarry-In 1-888-843-9788

Batteries (if included) - New rechargeable batteries inexchange for defective rechargeable batteries for ten (10)
days. Nomrechargeable batteries are not warranted.
Tape (if included) - New video cassette tape in exchange for a defective video cassette tape for five (5) days.
Memory cards (if included) * Exchange defective item for new one for ninety (90) days.
In-home, carry-in or mail-in service, as applicable, in the USA can be obtained during the warranty period by
contacting a Panasonic Services Company (PASC) Factory Servicenter listed in the Servicenter Directory.
Or call toll free contact number listed above, to locate an authorized PASC Servicenter. Carry-in or maibin service
in Puerto Rico can be obtained during the warranty period by calling the Panasonic Sales Company telephone
number listed in the Servicenter Directory.
This warranty is extended only to the original purchaser. A purchase receipt or other proof of the date of the original
purchase is requires before warranty service is rendered.
This warranty only covers failures due to defects in materials and workmanship, which occur d uring normal use and
does not cover normal maintenance, including, but not limited to, video and audio head cleaning. The warranty
does not cover damage which occurs in shipment, or failures which are caused by products not supplied by the
warrantor, or failures which result from accident, misuse, abuse, neglect, mishandling, misapplication, alteration,
modification, faulty installation, set-up ad ustments, improper antenna, inadequate silg_nalpickup, malad ustment of
consumer controls, improper operation, power line surge, improper voltage supply, lightning damage, commercial
use such as hotel, office, restaurant, or other business or rental use of the product, or service by anyone other than
a PASC Factory Servicenter or a PASC authorized Servicenter, ordamage that is attributable to acts of God.
LIMITSAND EXCLUSIONS
Therearenoexpresswarrantiesexceptaslistedabove.
THE WARRANTOR SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, DAMAGE TO RECORDING MEDIA) RESULTING FROM THE USE OF THIS PRODUCTS
OR ARISING OUT OF ANY BREACH OF THE WARRANTY. ALL EXPRESS AND IMPLIED WARRANTIES,
iNCLUDING THE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABiLiTY AND FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE
LIMITED TO THE APPLICABLE WARRANTY PERIOD SET FORTH ABOVE. Some states do not allow the
exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, or limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, sc
the above exclusions or limitations may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may
also have other rights, which vary, from state to state, if a problem with this product develops during or after the
warranty period, you may contact your dealer or Servicenter. If the problem isnot handled to your satisfaction, then
write to the Consumer Affairs Department at the Panasonic Consumer Electronics Company address above.
SERVICE CALLS WHICH DO NOT INVOLVE DEFECTIVE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP AS
BY THE WARRANTOR, iN iTS SOLE DISCRETION, ARE NOT COVERED. COSTS OF SUCH SERVICE CALLS
ARE THE RESPONSIBIUTY OF THE PURCHASER. _"
warvid02/12/2001 ,J/



Conecte por favor todas las conexiones
del cable o de la antena antes de turing
potencia.

Para Ant./Cable
Conecte Ant./Cable a la entrada de

antena de la TV (VHF/U HF).

Para Sistema Digital de Satelite (DSS)!
Convertidor de cable
Conecte la salida del convertidor de cable la
"VHF/UHF" con el RF cable.

Si el ajuste automatico del reloj no se
ha completado, ajuste el reloj
manualmente de la siguiente manera:

1) Presione la tecla ACTION en el
control remoto para visualizar la
pantalla del menQ RELOJ.

2) Presione At para seleccionar
el mes y • para ajustar. De la
misma forma, seleccione y
ajuste la fecha, aSo, hora y DST
(Hora de Verano).

3) Presione dos veces la tecla
ACTION para poner el RELOJ
en marcha y salir.

r_'T_ _,| ii [;]1 i I! [;MLo|;] I (;] [o] i
Presione COMBO para modo del combo.

Tape el cable electrico de la unidad en el
enchufe de pared de la CA. POWER de
la prensa en el telecontrol o la unidad.
La unidad se adelanta y comienzo auto
del canal y del reloj.

Si usa convertidor de
cable, enciendala y
seleccione el Servicio
Publico de Canales de
Television (PBS) en su
horario de uso o tiempo
de su zona. Si utiliza
receptor DSS este debe
de estar apagado.

iii iiiiiii!il..............!ii!
Selecciones se
realizaran
automaticamente cuando
la configuracion termine,
la pantalla siguiente
aparecera.

Si "AUTO CLOCK SET IS
INCOMPLETE" aparece en
pantalla, coloque el tiempo
usando el procedimiento
manual (MANUAL CLOCK
SET), vealo enseguida..

Presione ACTION para exhibael menQ.

2

3 Presione
&V para
seleccionar
"MANUAL"
y luego
presione I_.

4 Presione
AV y_.
para
seleccionar
y ajustar la
hora y la
fecha.

Presione ACTION dos veces
para que el reloj comience a
funcionar y salir desde este
modo.

38



Inserte un casete.• El videogra bador combinado se enciende
autom_ticamente,

Presione PLAY.• La reproduccidn comienza
aatomaticamente si el casete no tiene la
leng0eta para prevenci6n de grabaci6n.

• Para encontrar ana escena en particular
B_squeda hacia adelante => Presione FF
B0squeda hacia arras => Presione REW

• Para ver una imagen fija (congelada) => Presione
PAUSE/SLOW

• Para ver en camara lenta => Mantenga pulsado el
bot6n PAUSE/SLOW en el modo de imagen flja

• Para ver imagenes cuadro a cuadro => Presione
PAUSE/SLOW en el n_do de imagen flja

• Para parar => Presione STOP
• Para rebobinar la cinta => Presione REW
• Para hacer avanzar la cinta rapidamente =>

Presione FF
• Para expulsar la cinta => Presione EJECT

en el control remoto o STOP/EJECT en el
videograbador combinado

Inserte un casete con la lengiietapara prevencibn de grabado.
• El videograbador combinado se enciende

aatomaticamente.

Seleccione el canal.Presione CH &V o las teclas
num6ricas correspondiente.

Seleccione la velocidad de grabacibn.Presione SPEED.
SP = reproducoi6n normal
LP = reproducoi6n larga
SLP = reproducoi6n super ]arga

• La velocidad selecoionada debe aparecer
en la pantalla,

4 Comience la grabaci6n.
Presione REC,
• Paraeditar partes no deseadas de una

grabaci6n, presione PAUSE/SLOWpara
haceruna pausa durante la grabaci6n.

• No podraver otro canaldurante la
grabaci6n.

• Para parar => Presione STOR
• El videograbador combinado deja

de grabar a una hora prefijada.
(Grabaci6n de un toque)
Presione REC repetidamente para
ajustar la hora de grabaci6n (30 rain
- 4 horas.)

Exhiba FIJAR PROGRAMACION.Presione PROG.

ExhibaTEMPORIZADOR.
1) Presione AV

para seleccionar,
2) Presione • para

exhibir.
• Siya existe an programaen la memoria,

presione AV y• paraseleccionar un ntimero
de programa sin usar.

Ajuste la fecha degrabacibn.
1) Presione AV

para seleccionar.
2) Presione • o •

para ajustar.
• 1 - 31 = Grabaci6n 0nica
• DIARIO = a ]a misma hora de lanes a viemes
• SEMANAL = a la misma hora una vez a la

semana

Fecha de hoy --_; A/• o_, _ _=gnr _io

•""'"_N) _(00_
Repita el paso 3 para ajustar:
hora de comienzo, hora de parada, canal
o LINEA para una fuente exterior), velocidad
SP, LP, SLP

4 Termine el
programa.
Presione PROG
(o ACTION.)

Para introducir mbs programas.
presione AV y • para seleccionar y
ajustar el n0mero de programa en
blanco, y luego repita los pasos 3 y 4,

Salga de este modo.Presione PROG dos veces (o
ACTION.)
• Siesta usando un decodificador de TV
cable, aseg0rese que se encaentra en el

canal deseado y qae la alimentaci6n
queda conectada para grabar con
temporizador.

• El indicador PROG TIMER se enciende
en el videograbador combinado.

3€,



A Accessories ................................................ 3
Audio Mute ................................................ 14
Auto Operation Functions ......................... 25

B Batteries ....................................................... 3
Before Requesting Service .......................... 35
Blocking Message ....................................... 31
BlueScreen Display .................................... 34

C Cable Box Universal Remote Feature .... 32,33

Caption On Mute ......................................... 19
Channel ............................................ 8 -13, 34
Channel Caption .......................................... 28
Clock .......................................................... 10
Closed Caption ........................................... 18
Commercial Skip ......................................... 26
Connections .................................................. 8
Con nection s, DSS / Cable Box ...................... 8
Connections, Antenna / Cable ....................... 8
Copy Your Tapes (Dubbing) ....................... 13

D DST (Daylight Saving Time) .......................... 4
E Ejecttape .................................................... 12
F Fast Forward .............................................. 12

FM Radio .................................................... 20
Forward Search .......................................... 12
Frame by Frame Advance .......................... 12
Front Panel Indicators ................................... 7
Function Display ......................................... 34

H HeadCleaning .............................................. 4

I Impertant Safeguards and Precautions ......... 2
IndexSearch .............................................. 24

InitialSetup ................................................... 8
InputMode .................................................. 13
InstantAlarm ............................................... 17

L Language .................................................... 10
Limited Warranty ......................................... 37
Location of Controls ................................ 6 - 7

M MTS Broadcast / TV Stereo System ......... 15
(For Model PV-2062 only)

N NIGHT Mode .............................................. 14

O 100 Key ...................................................... 14
One Touch Recording ................................. 12
ON-TI MERwith Alarm ................................. 16

P Phones .................................................. 14
Playback ............................................... 12
Picture Adjustment ................................ 21
Program End Search ............................ 24

Q Quality Picture ......................................... 4

R Rapid Tune ............................................ 14
Rec(ord) ................................................ 12
Record/Playback Speed Settings ............. 4
Remote Control Buttons ........................... 6
RemoteWarning ON/OFF ...................... 28
Repeat Play ........................................... 26
Reset Language, Channels, Clock ......... 10
Reset unit ................................................ 9
Reverse Search ..................................... 12
Rewind ................................................... 12

S Secret Code ........................................... 29
Servicenter List ...................................... 36

SleepTimer ............................................ 17
SlowMotion ............................................ 12
Spanish Quick Use Guide ................. 38, 39
Special VCR Features ....................... 27, 28
Specifications ........................................... 4
StiUPicture ............................................. 12
STOP .................................................... 12

m TapeErasurePrevention ......................... 3
Tape Position Display ............................. 25
TimeZoneAdjust ................................... 11
Timer Program Review, Replace, Clear. 23
Timer Recording .................................... 22
Timer Recording Cancellation ................ 23
TV Operation ......................................... 14
TVTimer Features ............................ 16, 17

U Unit, Front/Rearview ............................... 7
US MOVlES/TV PROGRAMS Ratings ... 31

V VCR Lock .............................................. 27

VCR Status & Clock Display .................. 34
V-ChipControl Feature ................... 29 - 31

W Warning and Instruction Displays ........... 34
WeakSignal DisplayON/OFF ................ 27

Z ZeroSearch ........................................... 26

<
¢-1

PanasonicConsumerElectronicsCompany,
o Divisionof Matsushita ElectricCorporation of America

One PanasonicWay Secaucus,
NewJersey 07004
PanasonicSales Company ("PSC"),
Division of Matsushita Electric of Puerto Rico, Inc.
Ave. 65de Infanteria. Km. 9.5
San Gabriel Industrial Park, Carolina, Puerto Rico 00985

Printed in U.S.A
LSQT0582A

M0901-0


